The study 

focused on gender and academic achievement of secondary school students in Social Studies. 

Two research questions were formulated and the null hypotheses were tested at 0.05 level of 

significance. The population of the study comprised of three thousand four hundred seventy-

nine (3,479) Junior Secondary School II (JSS II) students selected from all the secondary 

schools in Abakaliki urban of Ebonyi State. The instrument used for data collection was 

Social Studies Achievement Test (SOSAT), data were analyzed using mean and standard